AGENDA FOR REGULAR SESSION VIRTUAL ACCESS MEETING OF TOWNSHIP COUNCIL ON MONDAY, FEBRUARY 1, 2021 AT 7:30 PM

1. NOTICE OF MEETING

IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE OPEN PUBLIC MEETINGS ACT OF NEW JERSEY, ADEQUATE NOTICE OF THIS MEETING WAS PROVIDED ON JANUARY 5, 2021, WITH A SUBSEQUENT MEETING NOTICED ON JANUARY 27, 2021, IN ACCORDANCE WITH N.J.S.A. 10:4-6 ET SEQ. AS AMENDED TO PERMIT PUBLIC BODIES AS THEREIN DEFINED TO CONDUCT PUBLIC MEETINGS BY MEANS OF COMMUNICATION OR OTHER ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT, AND WITH WRITTEN NOTICE AND ELECTRONIC NOTICE PROVIDED TO THE COURIER NEWS AND THE STAR LEDGER POSTING ON THE WEBSITE AND THE BULLETIN BOARD IN THE MUNICIPAL BUILDING AND FILING WITH THE TOWNSHIP CLERK.

- 2. ROLL CALL
- 3. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
- 4. MINUTES FOR APPROVAL -

DECEMBER 21, 2020 – REGULAR SESSION, VIRTUAL ACCESS DECEMBER 29, 2020 – SPECIAL SESSION, VIRTUAL ACCESS JANUARY 4, 2021 – REORGANIZATION SESSION, VIRTUAL ACCESS JANUARY 14, 2021 – REGULAR SESSION, VIRTUAL ACCESS

- 5. TOWNSHIP COUNCIL REPORTS
- 6. MAYOR'S REPORT
- 7. PROCLAMATION BLACK HISTORY MONTH
- 8. PUBLIC HEARING PROTEST ON THE SALE OF DISTRIBUTION LIQUOR LICENSE
- 9. **DISCUSSION** NONE
- 10. MEETING OPEN TO THE PUBLIC

MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC WISHING TO ADDRESS THE COUNCIL ON ANY MATTER WILL BE ALLOWED TO PROVIDE PUBLIC INPUT VIA ELECTRONIC TRANSMISSION WITH ALL COMMENTS TO BE READ INTO THE RECORD UNLESS THERE ARE UNUSUAL CIRCUMSTANCES

- 11. BREAK IN THE MEETING TO ALLOW FOR PUBLIC COMMENT AS PROVIDED IN AGENDA ITEM 10.
- 12. PUBLIC HEARING AND FINAL ACTION ORDINANCE NONE
- 13. INTRODUCTION OF ORDINANCE
 - a) AN ORDINANCE RENAMING CLEVELAND DRIVE TO RIDGEVIEW TERRACE, IN ACCORDANCE WITH N.J.S.A. 40:67-1(k)
 - b) AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 126-341.5 ENTITLED "WIRELESS COMMUNICATION FACILITIES"

14. RESOLUTIONS

- a) AUTHORIZING BUDGET TRANSFERS FOR APPROPRIATION RESERVE IN THE AMOUNT OF \$44,700.00 IN THE CURRENT FUND
- b) A RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR EMERGENCY TEMPORARY APPROPRIATIONS FOR CURRENT FUND \$ 701,100.00
- c) THE TOWNSHIP OF BRIDGEWATER, IN THE COUNTY OF SOMERSET, NEW JERSEY, PREVIOUSLY ADOPTED A SPECIAL EMERGENCY ORDINANCE NO. 20-23 DECLARED UNDER P.L. 2020 C.74 IN THE AMOUNT OF \$941,849.06 AND AFTER EVALUATION OF 2020 OPERATIONS A RESOLUTION CANCELLING A PORTION OF ORDINANCE 20-23 IN THE AMOUNT OF \$157,174.30 IS DESIRED BRINGING THE ADJUSTED TOTAL OF ORDINANCE 20-23 TO \$784.674.76
- d) AUTHORIZING THE CONTINUATION OF HEALTHCARE COVERAGE FROM HORIZON BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF NEW JERSEY TO PROVIDE MEDICAL, PRESCRIPTION, AND VISION INSURANCE TO THE TOWNSHIP OF BRIDGEWATER FOR A TOTAL ANNUAL PREMIUM OF \$7,556.192.00 FOR THE YEAR 2021
- e) AUTHORIZING THE DENTAL COVERAGE FROM DELTA DENTAL OF NEW JERSEY, INC. TO PROVIDE DENTAL INSURANCE TO THE TOWNSHIP OF BRIDGEWATER FOR A TOTAL ANNUAL PREMIUM OF \$245,594.00 FOR THE YEAR 2021
- f) AUTHORIZING A CHANGE ORDER INCREASING THE CONTRACT WITH MCCLOSKEY MECHANICAL COMPANY INC. OF 455 LOWER LANDING ROAD, BLACKWOOD, NJ 08012 FOR QUARTERLY INSPECTIONS AND MAINTENANCE TO THE HVAC FROM \$43,000 NOT TO EXCEED \$58,000
- g) AUTHORIZING RELEASE OF THE PERFORMANCE GUARANTEE IN THE AMOUNT OF \$46,982.00, ACCEPTANCE OF THE SITE IMPROVEMENTS, AND ACCEPTANCE OF THE CASH MAINTENANCE GUARANTEE IN THE AMOUNT OF \$5,247.75 FOR PSE&G NORTH BRIDGE STATION LOCATED AT 961 ROUTE 22 WEST BLOCK 552, LOT 3
- h) AUTHORIZATION APPROVING FINAL LIST OF VOLUNTEER MEMBERS OF THE BRIDGEWATER FIRST AID AND RESCUE SQUADS WHO QUALIFY FOR CONTRIBUTIONS UNDER THE TOWNSHIP LOSAP PROGRAM IN THE TOWNSHIP OF BRIDGEWATER, COUNTY OF SOMERSET
- i) APPOINTMENTS TO BRIDGEWATER-RARITAN MUNICIPAL ALLIANCE PURSUANT TO ORDINANCE NO. 18-18 CREATING CHAPTER 22 OF THE MUNICIPAL CODE
- j) APPOINTMENTS TO BRIDGEWATER-RARITAN YOUTH SERVICES COMMISSION PURSUANT TO ORDINANCE 18-24 CREATING CHAPTER 21 OF THE MUNICIPAL CODE

15. CLOSED SESSION - POLICE DEPARTMENT

PERSONNEL MATTERS

16. ADJOURNMENT

"Accommodation will be made for individuals with a disability, pursuant to the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), provided the individual with the disability provides 48 hours advance notice to the Township Clerk before the public meeting." However, if the individual should require special equipment or services, such as a CART transcriber, seven days advance notice, excluding weekends and holidays, may be necessary."

Click on the link below to access the items listed on this agenda. Ordinances and Resolutions are considered "DRAFT COPIES" until approved by the Township Council.

https://www.dropbox.com/sh/szdugdc7jb2sydg/AAAgniuPuufGPN8uMQJ1wc-Ba?dl=0

Please use the following link to submit any comments you would like read into the record:

https://bridgewaterocr.typeform.com/to/wtbqHzqr

When: Feb 1, 2021 07:30 PM Eastern Time (US and Canada)
Topic: Bridgewater Township Council Meeting

Please click the link below to join the webinar: https://webinar.ringcentral.com/j/1480376548

Or Telephone: US: +1(346) 980 4201 Webinar ID: 148 037 6548